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INTRODUCTION

ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation for former
Exxon Retail Site 74121. This report presents the results for the most recent groundwater
monitoring conducted at the site and sumimarizes recent site activities. This report covers site
activities from 12 March 2009, the date of the previous monitoring event, until 12 August 2009, the
date of the most recent quarterly monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well
construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and
tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the
attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Exxon Retail Site 74121

Site address: 10605 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California
Current property owner: MacArthur Boulevard Associates

Current site use: Landscaped area

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Underground storage tanks removed in 1981 or 1982
Number of wells: 4 (4 onsite, 0 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 12 August 2009

Wells gauged and sampled: MWI1, MW2, MW3, MW5

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: North

Groundwater gradient: 0.0018

Well screens submerged: None

Well screens not submerged: MWI1, MW2, MW3, MW3

Liguid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc., Garden Grove,
California

Analyses performed:

+ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 80158 (M)

 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015B (M)

« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8021B

» Methyl tertiary butyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl
alcohol, diisopropyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane by EPA Method
8260B
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED
The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) sent a letter dated 22 May 2009
approving the proposed remediation excavation for the site. Additionally, the ACHCSA requested
that groundwater monitoring and sampling be reduced to semi-annual. Planning and permitting for
the proposed excavation was conducted.
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER
An excavation at the site is plannéd.
Groundwater will be monitored according to the attached groundwater monitoring plan.
Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Resuits

Table I: Well Construction Details

Table 2:  Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 3:  Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 74121, 10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Filter Pack
Weil Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter Interval Slot Size Interval Filter Pack
Number Date (feet) Material (feet) (feet) (inches)  (inches) (feet) {inches) {feet) Material
MW1 01/23/07 82.47 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 25 0.010 8 - 25 #2/12 Sand
MW2 01/23/07 84.40 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 25 0.010 8 - 25 #2/12 Sand
MW3 01/24/07 83.25 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 25 0.010 8 - 25 #2/12 Sand
MWS5 01/23/07 82.65 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 25 0.010 8 - 25 #2/12 Sand
Vw1 01/22/07 -- 8S 6 6 6 0.25 525 - 575  0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
Vw2 01/22/07 - 38 6 6 6 0.25 525 - 5.73  0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW3 01722107 -- SS 6 6 6 (.25 525 - 575 0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW4 01/22/07 -- SS 6 6 6 0.25 525 - 5795 0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW35 01/22/67 - SS i) 6 6 0.25 525 - 575 0.0057 5.- 6 #2/12 Sand
VWo 03/23/09 - 88 6 6 6 0.25 525 - 575 0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW7 03/23/09 - 58 6 6 6 0.25 525 - 575 0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW8 03/23/09 -~ S8 6 6 6 0.25 525 - 575 0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW9 03/23/09 - SS 6 6 6 0.25 525 - 575  0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW10 03/23/09 -- Ss 6 6 6 0.25 525 - 575  0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
Vwil 03/23/09 -- SS 6 6 6 0.25 525 - 575 0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VWwi2 03/23/09 -- 38 6 6 6 025 325 - 575 0.0057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
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TABLE 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 74121, 10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth Diameter Diameter Interval Slot Size Interval Filter Pack
Number Date {feet) Material (feet) {feet) (inches)  {inches) (feet) {inches) {feet) Material
Notes:
a Well surveyed on 12 March 2007 by Morrow Surveying.
b Well surveyed on 4 May 2009 by Morrow Surveying.
PVC Polyvinyt chloride.
58 Stainless steel,
TOC Top of casing.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RETAIL SITE 74121, 10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater LPE Conceniration {pg/L}
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl-

Well iD Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-4 MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE 1,2-DCA TAME EDB
MW G3/08/07 82.47 i5.10 6737 0.00 <109 1.21 <106 <3.006 440 119 1.91 <310.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0300  0.560 <0500
MW} 06/08/07 82.47 16.47 66.00 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.5¢ <Q.50 127 <476 0.880 <100 <(.500 <{.5G0  <0.500 <0500 <d0.500
MWI 09/06/07 82.47 17.47 65.00 0.00 <0.50 <Q.5¢ <G50 <(.5¢ 78.0 <47.2 0.550 <104%° <G.500 <{.300 <0500 <0.350C <0).500
MW1 12/03/07 82.47 18.10 64.37 0.00 <0.50 <{).50 <¢.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWi 03/19/08 82.47 16.20 66.27 0.00 <0.50 <0.30 <(.50 <(3.50 513 61° 3.08 <10.0 <(.500 <0500  <0.500 0.930 <0.300
MW 06/11/08 82.47 17.24 65.23 0.00 <0.50 <@.50 <(.50 <(.50 <50 <47 0.99 <2{ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <f.53¢
MW 09/16/08 §2.47 18.37 64.10 0.00 <{.5G <G.50 <G.50 <G.50 <50 <47 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <6.50 <0.50 <0.3G
MW1 12/01/08 8247 18.85 63.62 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <6.50 <50 <47 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <050 <050 <050  <0.50
MW 03/12/09 82.47 16,92 65.55 0.060 <{0.5G <G.50 <®).50 <. 68 <50 0.80 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MWI1 08/12/69 82.47 18.5¢ 63.97 .60 <150 <850 <f.56 <1.0 <50 <50 0.457 <10 <{.30 <0.50 <.50 .13 <{.50
MW2 03/08/07 84.40 16.97 67.43 .06 1.33 3.52 2.41 <3.00 1,620 550 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0500 =<0.506G  <0.500 <0.500
MW2 06/08/07 84.40 18.34 66.06 0.06 218 2.45 0.46 <0.50 2,126 395 <0.500 10.0° <0500 <0.500 <G.300  <0.300 <{.504
MW2 09/06/07 84.40 19.33 65.07 .00 4.66 0.70 <0.50 125 470 208 <0.500 <10.6>° <500 <0.300  <G.500  <0.500 <{0.560
MW2 12/03/07 84.40 19.97 64.43 6.00 224 <0.30 <0.50 <0.59 360 120° <Q.50 <20 <6.50 <Q.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 03/19/08 84.40 18.07 66.33 G.00 5.33 <0.50 <050 0.82 630 200° <0.500 <130 <0.500 <0.300  <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MWw2 Q6/11/08 84.40 19.13 65.27 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 430 1107 <(3.50 <20 <G.50 <0.50 <0.5G <0.50 <0.50
MW2 G9/16/08 84.40 20.25 64.15 .00 8.1¢ <0.50 <0.50 <{(.50 236 63° <3.50 <20 <0.50 <(.50 <4.50 <6.50 <0.50
MW2 12/61/08 84.40 20.75 63.65 0.00 <0.50 <0.59 <0.50 <{0.50 256 58° <¢.50 <20 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
MW?2 G3/12/69 84.40 18.835 65.55 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5G 0.75° 94G <50 <G.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50
w2 B8/12/09 34.40 20.43 63.97 0.00 =<0.50 <{.5( 0.56 <1.0 500 <56 <4.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <€.30 <@.50
MW3 G3/08/G7 83.25 15.49 67.76 0.00 <1.00 <1.0G <1.00 <3.00 <100 52.9 <0.500 <i0.0 <3500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <(.500
MW3 Q6/08/07 83.25 {702 66.23 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.5G <50.0 <47.6 <{(.50G <10.0*® <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <G.500 <0.500
MW3 09/06/07 83.25 18.97 65.18 0.00 <{).56 <(.5¢ <G50 <G50 <50.0 <412 <(.500 <10.07* <0.500 <G.500  <0.500 <0500 <0.500
MW3 12/03/07 83.25 18.69 64.56 0.50 <{.50 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 <3¢ <47 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 03/19/08 83.23 16.79 66,46 0.60 <{.5¢ <G.50 <0.50 <}.50 <56.0 <47 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <G.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500
MW3 06/11/08 83.25 17.82 65.43 0.60 <.36 <G50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.59 <0.50 <{0.50 <G,50
MW3 09/16/08 83325 18.99 64.26 0.60 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50 <20 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <(.50
MW3 12/01/08 83.25 19.46 63.79 .60 <(.50 <(3.50 <0.50 <0.50 <350 <47 <{.50 <20 <0.5G <0.50 <(.50 <050 <0.50
MW3 03/12/09 8325 17.53 65.72 0.006 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <{.50 <10 <0.5G <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
MW3 08/12/09 83.25 12.11 64.34 0.9¢ <8,50 <0.50 <0.56 <1.8 <50 <86 <58 <10 <50 <{.50 <(.50 <{,50 <0,50
MWs 03/08/07 82.65 14.31 68.34 0.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3400 187 59.2 <{.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <G50  <0.500 <{).5060
MW3 06/08/07 82.65 16.64 66.01 .00 4.38 0.72 <0.50 <050 780 90.3 <0.500 <10.0°° <0.500 <0.500  <0.500 <0500 <{.5G6
MWS 09406407 82.65 17.62 65.03 .00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 121 <0.500 <100 <{.500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <(.500
MWS5 12/03/67 82.65 18.27 64.38 G.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 106 65° <0.50 <20 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
MW5 G3/19/08 82.65 16.37 66.28 6.00 0.69 <0.50 <{.50 0.87 237 11¢° <{0.500 <10.0 <0560 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500
MWS5 G6/11/G8 82.65 17.40 65,25 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.65 83 77 <(.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 09/16/08 82.65 18.54 64.11 0.00 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.5G 120 <47 <(.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.30 <Q.50
MWS 12/01/G8 82.65 19.00 53.65 0.00 <0.50 <0.56G Q.50 <{).5G 140 <47 <(.50 <20 <030 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 03/12/09 82.65 17.09 65.56 0.00 021" <{0.5¢ <Q.5¢ 0.85° 410 <50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5G <0.50 0.19°
VEWS 08/12/09 82.65 18.71 63.94 0.00 0.55% <50 <58 <1.8 110 <50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0,50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RETAIL SITE 74321, 10603 FCOTHILL BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater LPH Concentration {ug/)
Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Ethyl-
Well ID Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes TPH-g TPH-d MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE 1,2-DCA  TAME EDB

HNotes: MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608 unless otherwise indicated.

Calibration verification recovery was above the method contro! {imit for this analyte. Analyte not detected, data not impacted.

Laboratory control sample and/or faboratory control sample duplicate recovery was above the acceptance limits. Analyte not detected, data not impacted.
Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confirmation was past holding time.

The relative percent difference between the primary and confirmatory analysis exceeded 40%. Per EPA Method 8000B, the higher value was reported.
Does not match typical pattern.

Analyte was detected at 2 concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

[#i= B T o T = T o T Y

1,2-DCA  1,2-Dichloroethane.

DIPE Diisopropyi ether.

EDB 1,2-Dibromoethane.

ETBE Ethyl tertiary butyi ether.

MTBE  Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

TAME  Tertiary amyl methy! ether.

TBA Tertiary butyl alcohol.

TPH-d  Total Petroleur: Hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 8015B.
TPH-g  Total Petroleum: Hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8015B.

ug/L Micrograms per liter.
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN, FORMER EXXON RS 74121,
10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Well Gauging TPH-g, TPH-d, and Other Oxygenates
Number Frequency BTEX MTBE and Additives

MW1 SA SA SA SA
MW2 SA SA SA SA
MW3 SA SA SA SA
MW5 _ SA SA SA SA
Notes: Oxygenates and additives include diisopropyl ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, tertiary amyl methy! ether,

ethyl tertiary butyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane.

BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
MTBE Methy] tertiary butyl ether.

SA Semi-annually (during the first and third quarters).
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
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PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing,
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does notrecover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.
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ENGINEERING

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

!Cliensz Former Exxon 74121

lProject Number: UP4121.1.6

Site Location:
10605 Foothill Boulevard, Oakiand, CA

!Date:

K72 = <

IStatéon Number: 74121

Samplers:

AEXK

MW1 /& &0 24 ek =
Mw2 20 .43 24 .77 =zh
Mw3 | £G-Ff Z2Ebp =7
MWS5 A7 285837 | 24
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@ I;Em;!;!j% GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, Inc.
Project Name:  Exxon 74121 Well No: i 7 Date; ¢& ~IZ-e<p
Project No: UrP4121.1.6 Personnel: 4%

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:

P Measuring Point Description; TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WA&’E‘&%)/ BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
923 Gz & G 2F
/ z 3
9.3 L. § 19, o
L& iy b &

/25¢s /35 /3&4k
T o | =T e S

N A AN
1 2 3
A v A
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA oG % o . _ | /9"@
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampiing: (feet)
Comments: .
et & 7 Voa HCL. 40 m} TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Pbsf 5 AMBERS NONE 1L TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: -3 (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM .
Weather Conditions: % | BOLTS KQ A N
" 7
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: X CAP & LOCK @ /I N
¥
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: o GROUT C Y2 I N
Probtems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: AuiYg WELL BOX, ()"5 /N
Comments: SECURED % / N
NS

GnProjeats\ExxonMobil\Sile\74 12 1\Public\QM Tre-Fiedd Folder\l /4121 beope of Work.xlsjSheet!



@ g;g;!& GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, Inc.

24 -
Project Name:  Exxon 74121 Welt No;  dTbuse Date; 2& fzﬂ

Project No: UP4121.1.6 ' Personnel: Ay

GAUGING DATA _
Water Level Measuring Method: (WLM} /  IP Measuring Peint Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: V@A / BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
K “Gouf 2906
/ 2- 3
15-8 19-3 /1.8
G- E7 b- G ¢ &9
[2iq Nnas 1A

TG /;;m aem«zm CEAT, /3&%

y |y |

1 2 3
n N N
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA @67 1& 27
Time Sarmpled: ' Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling; © (feet)
Comments:

M b2 & 9 Voa HCL 40 ml TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

M by 2 2 AMBERS NONE 1L _— |  TPHD

Total Purge Volume: -4 {gallons) Disposal. SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: X BOLTS <
Caondition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampiing; ad CAP & LOCK 5?'4 ! N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Gorrection: it GROUT @/ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: PO WELLBOX. &}/ N
Comments: SECURED &/ / N
Gi\Projects\ExxoaMobilSites\ T4 T2 [ WPbRAQM Pre.Fleld Folger 14521 Seope of Work.xls)Sheet]




GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

SEIIC
PNGINEERING

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name:  Exxon 74121 Well No:  #u3

Date: ¢&— 12 w‘*‘f'

Project No: UP4121.1.6 Personnel; A

L

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method:

LMy /P Measuring Point Description; TOC

i

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: WA@-/ BAILER / SUB

S

Purge Rate: GPM
o870 68 j2. o3f ¢
/ Z =3
17 e $7-4k 3
& 4 9 . e &-70
| #1552 o] fGI]
ﬁibm/ S 4 BiE
A N A
1 2 3
| ~N N N
Comments/Observations;
SAMPLING DATA odzes Zoo
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampiing: {feet)
Comments:
i g7 Voa HCL 40 m TPH-g. BTEX, MTBE
M3 2 AMBERS NONE 1L . _— | TPHD
Total Purge Volume: (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: < BOLTS GJiow
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: ¥ CAP & LOCK @ / N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: NowE GROUT ¢/ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: 7 e WELL BOX, /N
Comments: SECURED Yy / N
GiAProjects\ExxonMabilSies\74 121 \Public\QM Pre-Field Foidery 74121 Scope of Work.x1s JOhee ]



@gl!& GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
R GINEERITE

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name:  Exxon 74121 Well No: Mg Date: of~j2-=F
Project No; UP4121.1.6 Personnel: At

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: JWiM) / IP Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: W@A / BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
Eyem / I/
i = / 4§45 /

/¥ / /
bo(o & / /
/€8 / /

Ser f, / /

Comments/Observations: VATERED a2 Gateas

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled:
Comments:

;,
o&A50 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 7o (feet)

rvs £ 7 Voa HCL 40 ml TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Yius 2 AMBERS NONE 1L TPH-D

/
/

Total Purge Volume: <L (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: o . BOLTS &/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampiing; & CAP & LOCK Q} /N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: A GROUT & N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: \Y  Dpeed?CIFD WELL BOX, “@ { N
Comments: SECURED m /" N

GiiProjects\ExxonMobilBuestPdi 2NPublAQM Pre-Field Foiden] 74121 Scope of Work.xls)Sheatl —



Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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£~ alscience
== hvironmental

s aboratories, Inc.

August 20, 2009

Erik Appel
ETIC Engineering, Inc.

2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850
Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 09-08-1137
Client Reference: ExxonMobii 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard,
CA

Pear Client

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 8/13/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of

this report.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,
Calscience Environmental
. SCAQMD ID: 93LA0S30
FAX: (714) 894-7501

l.aboratories, Inc.

Cecile deGuia
Project Manager

*

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

NELAP [D: 03220CA

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 .
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427
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ime_nvironmental Analytical Report

i@ aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 08/13/09
2285 Morello Avenue ‘ Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: ERA 8015B (M)
Project. ExxonMobil 74121, 16605 Foothill Boulevard, CA : Page 10of 2
Lab Sampie DatelTime Date Date/Time
Prepared

Client Sample Number Number Collected

Matrix Instrument
" G0 ITAK  bz08 A

Analyzad QC Bafch 1D
g s

08/13/0:

Comment(s): -The sample exiract was subjected to Sitica Gel freatment prior to analysis.
-Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= {o the MDL but < RL, i found, are qualified with a *J™ flag.

Parameler Result RL MDL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 80 68-140

Comment(s): -The sample exiract was subjected to Siica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
-Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= {o the MBI but < RL, if found, are qualified with a"J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Quai Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/l
Surrogates. REC (%) Controt Limits Qual

Decachlprobiphenyl 81 68-140

Comment(s): -The sample exiract was subjected to Sifica Gel treatment prior to analysis,
-Resufts were evaluated to the MDL., concentrations >= fo the MBL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resul{ RL MDE DF Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 k] ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits us
Decachlorobiphenyl 77 68-140

1812109 Aqueous
08:50 :

Comment(s): -The sample exiract was subjectad to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
-Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameier Result RL MDL BFE Qual Uniis
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 i ug/l.
Surrouates: REC (%)  Contfrol Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 85 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit | OF - Dilution Facter | Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 892841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894.751




Page 3 of 19

i
il
23]

-Elsc:ence
=_nvironmental Analytical Report
= ,
#= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. {ate Received: 08/13/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 . Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA Page 2 of 2

Date/Time
yzed QC Balch 1D

Date/Time

Lab Sample
Collected _ Matrix

Commeni(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, congentrations >= o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag,

Parameter Resuit RL MEBL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel NG - 50 47 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: REC %)  Control Limifs Qual
Decachlorobipheny! 89 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit | DF « Dilution Factor | Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA D2841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 4 of 19

N

I

Iscience

1

Al ![ w;

nvironmental Analytical Report

mw gboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, inc. Date Received: _ 08/13/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137

Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EFA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA Page 1of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Collecteq  Malrix Insirument
82109 '
109:40

Clignt Sample Number

Prepared
e T

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a"J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MBL DE Quat Units
T#H as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC {%}  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 86 38-134

/ jue
- _ 9 o T
Compmeni(s): -Resulis were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations »= o the MBL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Quat Units
TPH as Gasoline 500 50 48 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Quat

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 80 38-134

9-08-113

Commeni(s): -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL bui < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasciine ND 50 48 1 ug/h
Surrogates: REC (%)  CantroiLimits Qual
14-Bromofiuorobenzene 86 38-134

Commeni(s): -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a™J" flag.

Parameter Resul RL MDL PE Qual Units
TPH as Gasciine 110 50 48 1 ug/l
Surrpgates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromoflzorobenzene 86 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor Quai - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sample Number

S _Wtilsc:ence
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
sw aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 0813109
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation; EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10805 Foothill Boulevard, CA Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Dateffime Date Date/Time

Gii Number Collected  Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

0

Commend{s): -Resulls were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resul RL MDL DF GQuat Units .
TPH as Gasoline ' ND 50 48 1 ug/l
Surrogates, REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 69 38-134

R1. « Reporting Limit OF - Dilution Factor Qual ~ Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:((714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 08/13/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137

Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA Page 1 of 2

Lab Sampie Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number _ Number Collected  Malrix _ Insfrument  prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID

Commeni(s). -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Barameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result
Benzene NEY 0.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene N
Toluene ND 0.50 617 1 Kylenes (totaf) ND
Surroasies: REC {%) Controt Gual

Limits
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 46 70-130

BL  MODL

0.50 0.17
1.0 0.26 i

DE Qual

wd

Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluaied to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J* flag.
Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Resuit
Benzene ND 6.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene 0.56
Taoluene ND 0.50 0.47 1 Xylenes {total} ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Lzl

Lirits

70-130

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 95

BL Di. DE Qual
0.50 0.17 1
1.0 0.26 1

Comment(s): -Resulis were evaiuated to the MDL, conceniraticns >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameier Result RL MDL DBF Qual Parameter Result
Benzene ND 0.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND 0.50 0.17 1 Xylenes (fotal} NI
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol Qual

Limits
70-130

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94

RL MDL DF Qual
0.50 0.17 1
1.0 0.26 1

Comment(s): -Resulis were evaluated to the MDL, cencentrations >= to the MDL buf < RL, i found, are qualified with 2 "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Result
Benzene 0.55 0.50 0.14 1 Z Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND .50 0.17 1 Xylenes {fotal) ND
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control uai

Limits
14-Bromofiuorobenzene 96 70-130

RE MDL BF GQual
0.50 0.17 1
1.0 0.26 1

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor GQual - Gualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 +

TEL:(714) 895-5404

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 08/13/09
2285 Morelio Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time i Date DatelTime
Number Collected ;\.nainx Instrument  propared Analyzed QC‘Batch §D_

Client Sample Number

NA

- Aqueo

Comment(s):
Parameter
Benzene
Toluene
Sutrogates:

1 4-Bromoflucrobenzene

Result RL MBDL BF Qual Paramefer
ND 0.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene
ND 0.50 0.17 1 Xylenes (fotal)
REC (%)  Conirol HES

Limits
100 70-130

~Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL bui < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Resuit
ND
ND

RL MDL  BE Gual
Q.50 017 1
i0 0.26 1

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - bilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 884-7501
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= w_=glsc:ence
&e_ nvironmental Analytical Report
m ahoratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 08/13/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: ERA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date/fime ! Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number _ _ _ Number Collected Matr ix  Instrument Prepared _Analyzed QC Batch ID

L 0BI14/09,
1 18:23

Comment(s): -Resulis were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations »= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are quetified with a *J* flag.

Parameler Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Quat
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 012 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 0.028 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0.080 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE} ND 0.50 0.036 1
Methyi-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) 0.45 0.50 0.067 T 3 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.13 0.80 0.030 1 J
Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10 2.1 1
Surmroqates; REC (%)  Controt Quat  Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 80-128 Dibromoffuoromethane 114 80-127

Toluene-dé 102 80-120 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 95 68-120

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concenirations >= to the MDL. but < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J" flag.

Parameter Resuif RL MDL DF Qual Parameler Resuit RL DL DF Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 012 1 Diisopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 0.028 1
1,2-Dichioroethane ND G.50 0.080 1 £thyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.036 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) NEY 0.50 0.030 1
Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 2.1 1
Surrogates. REC (%) Contral Qual Surrogates; REC (%) Control Cual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 113 80-128 Cibromoflucromethane 100 . 80-127

Toluene-d8 106 80-120¢ 1 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 96 68-120

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated io the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a"J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL ML DBE Qual

1,2-Dibromoethang ND 0.50 0.12 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 050 0028 i

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050  0.080 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 00386 1

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 050  0.087 1 Ter-Amyl-Methyt Ether {TAME) ND 050  0.030 1

Teri-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 2.1 1

Surropates: REC (%)}  Confrol Qual  Surrogates; REC (%} Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 104 80-127

Toluene-d8 103 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene g2 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Ditution Factor | Qual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience

&=_ nvironmental Analytical Report

== aborafories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 08/13/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Sample Number Number Collected M?‘“X Instrument  prepared  Anatyzed QC Badoh 1D

Comment(s). -Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations »= to the MBL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J* flag.

Parameter Result RL MDE DF Qust Paramefer Result RL MBL DF Qual

1,2-Dibromoethane NE 0.50 0.12 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 0028 1

1,2-Bichloroethane ND 0.50 0.080 3 Ethyi-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.036 1

Methyt-£-Butyl Ether (MTBE) N 0.50 0067 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (FAME) ND 0.50 0.030 1

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 21 1

Surrogates: REC %)  Coentral Qual Surrcgates: REC (%) Condrol uat
Limits Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 8G-128 Dibromofluoremethane 162 80-127

Toluene-d8 103 80-120 68-120

1.4-Bromcfivorobenzene 97

Comfneﬂt(s): ~Results were evaluated to the MDL, concendrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are quafified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameler Result RL MDL. DF Qual

1,2-Dibromoethane ND G.50 0.12 1 Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE} ND 0.50 0.028 1

1,2-Dichioroethane ND 6.50 0.080 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.036 1

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND G.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 0.030 1

Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 2.1 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Cantroi Gual
Limits Limits

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 121 80-128 Dibromefluoromethane 110 80.127

Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1 4-Bromofizorobenzene G4 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dimtion Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincolin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
sew_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 08/13/08
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA
Date Dafe MS/MSD Batch
Quality Controt Sample D Malrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC Ci. RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
105 104 68-122 1 0-18

Parameter

TPH as Gasoline

TEL:{714) 895-5484 »

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427




Page 11 of 19

I

T

£ alscience

&= NVironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

it

= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 08/13/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 _ Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8021B

Project ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA

Date Date MS/MSD Baich
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

030814501

Parameter MS %REC M3SD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CE Qualifiers
Benzene 78 85 57-129 8 0-23
Toluene 100 108 50-134 8 0.26
Ethylhenzene 76 82 58-130 8 0-26
p/m-Xylene 76 81 58-130 7 0-28
o-Xylene 73 79 57-123 7 0-26
Methyl---Buiyl Ether (MTBE) 82 89 44-134 8 027
RPD - Reladive Percent Difference | CL - Control Lint

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 ., TEL:(714) 805-56494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

|
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mw aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 08/13/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation; EPA 50308

Method: EPA 8260B

Project ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample D Matrix tnstrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %BREC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 104 104 76-124 0 0-2¢
Carbon Tetrachioride 123 122 74-134 H 0-20
Chlorcbenzene 101 101 80-120 0 0-26
1,2-Dibromoethane 107 109 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 101 80-120 3 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 94 103 73127 10 0-20
Ethylbenzene 1014 102 78-126 1 0-20
Toluene 104 103 80-120 0 0-20
Trichloroethene 08 98 77-120 1 G-20
Vinyl Chioride 113 112 72-126 t 0-20
Methyl--Butyl Ether {MTBE) 109 117 67-121% 7 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 93 93 36-162 1 c-30
Diiscpropyt Ether (DIPE) 105 105 60-138 G 0-45
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ezther (ETBE) 119 118 © 69123 0 6-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 115 118 65-120 1 0-20
Ethanol 80 61 30-180 27 0-72
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , ClL. ~ Condrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 13 of 19

ey
u"i

alscience

&= nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

'!

My,

&= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. ‘ Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
EPA 3510C

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation:
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA
Date Date LLCS/LCSD Batch
ity Control Sampte ID Matrix Instrument Number
s STE oS

Parameter LCS %REC LGCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Diesel 101 98 78-117 3 0-13

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL ~ Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 o TEL:{(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 14 of 19

= ___m:i__milsc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA
Dale
Quality Control Sample ID Instrument __Prepared — L
| 099124363665 UL Ge 18 08117109 . o
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC GL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
a7 99 78-120 2 0-10

Parameter
TPH as Gasoling

Ci. - Controf Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5484 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative fercent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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S 2 _eg_lsc:ence
.,_nwronmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. ‘
ETIC Engineering, Inc Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 80218
Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA
Date Date LCS/L.CSD Balch
Quality Cantrol SampleéD _ Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
{osoi12667.835 08097 08114109
Parameter LGS %REC  LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene 87 80 70-118 8 0.9
Toluene 114 105 66-114 3 0-9
Ethylbenzene 86 79 72-114 8 0.9
p/m-Xylene 87 80 74-116 8 0-8
86 79 72-114 8 0-9
89 83 41137 7 0-13

o-Xylene
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

CL - Gontrol Limit

TEL:{714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RFD - Retative Percent Difference
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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=i %sc;ence

==_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate

iy

& aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-08-1137
Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA

N ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Baich
Quality Controt Sample 1D Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC GWREC O ME CL

RPD RPD CL Quakifiers
Benzene 106 106 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 123 123 74-134 64-144 0 0-20
Chlorobenzene 1014 104 80-120 73127 3 0-20
1,2-Dibromoeathane 116 118 79121 72-128 1 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 1902 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 95 99 78-126 70-134 4 0-28
Ethylbenzene 102 106 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
Toluene 107 107 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Trichicroethene 100 100 79-127 71135 s} 0-26
Vinyl Chioride 113 111 72-132 62-142 2 0-20
Methyl-+-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 115 114 59-123 §0-132 v} 0-2¢
Tert-Butyl Aicohol {TBA) 97 93 63-123 53-133 -5 0-20
Diisopropyl £ther (DIPE) 102 104 59-137 46-150 2 0-37
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) 117 121 69.123 60-132 3 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 118 121 70-120 62128 2 0-20
Ethano! 85 74 28-160 6182 13 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds @ 1

Total number of ME corpounds aliowed © 1
LC8 ME& CL validation resulf : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CtL. - Controf Limif

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

S %sc:ence
&= _nvironmental
mm aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  08-08-1137
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment,
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of conitrol due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification,

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LGS andfor LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference., The L.CS/LCSD RPD
was in confrol and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
! Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

J
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
Parameter not detecled at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

ND
Q
greater.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

TEL:(714) 805-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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7440 LINCOLN WAY
GARDEN GROVE, CA 928411432

TEL: (714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714} 894-7501

e —
LABORATORY CLIENT:

ExxonMobil c/o ETIC Engineering

SN PNCIEC T NAWE 1 RUMEE

ADDRESS;
2285 Moreiio Avenue

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
DATE:
PAGE: 1 OF 1
XoN 0N
4510816445

74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA

PROJECT CONTACT:

CiTY:
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Pitject Numbar

Erik Appel, ETIC Engineering TM4121.1.6

“GUGTE NOw

SAMPLER(S): {SIGNATURE)

TEL
925-602.4710 x21

TURNARGUND TIME

[ ISAMEDAY [ 24HR [7] 48HR [ ] 72HR X 5DAYS [] 10 DAYS

FaK: EMAL /‘L\— /(/Lam-a—- AV
925-602-4720 see instructions

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY APPLY}

[ ] RwaCB REPORTING [[] ARCHIVE SAMPLES UNTIL ! / N A
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS g & g &
edf file required, Giobal 1D #T0600120383 S|1812E2
email report to eappel@eticeng.com & eticlabreports@eticeng.com % 2 % &
=2 l=hzr
" . 5|z B35
* Use Silica Gel Cleanup for TPH-d analysis w | fjuw €A
e Elzl&F&
LOCATION/ SAMPLING 4 = P x| T oo
SAUPLED DESCRIPTION o | e | % | | B % z 588
MWA el /2.-&? o9& | Water "%‘. XiIXI X! X
2 j lezrs |waer|lgbx | x| x| x
MW3 [ |osas|waer|TgAx | x| x| x
MWS5 o |egge [water|YdAx | X | x| X

Relinquished by: {§?gnature)

/Kﬂr-c.‘-f‘.. B2 o3 me) d’é e

Time:

09 | Tiss

Relin (Signatug 9”7’ _z/ ] ? Recelveci by: {Signature} Date: ' Tine:
T ey o sy Vs
Relinquished by: (Slgnatura} ‘ ‘Recelved by (Signature) Date, Time:
S/24 32746 /W- /ixjoe | Tooc
Li / ¥

61 4o g1 abey
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| WORK ORDER #: 09-08-0)1[11[3][7]
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMERSNSRIFEE

CLIENT: e | DATE: 0%/ 13 o9

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C ~ 6.0 °C, not frozen)

Temperature 2 .4 _°Cc-0.2°C (CFy =_2Z . 2 °c m L] Ssample
0J Sample(s) outside temperaiure criterla (PM/APM contacted by: ). ‘

LJ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

[l Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Coutrier,

Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter 0 Metals Only [ PCBs Only Initial: #
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

[ Cooler | 3 No (Nt Intact) - %sent 7 N/A Initial:

0 Sample ] O No (Not Intact) Not Present Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes : No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples...................Z 0 |
COC document(s) received complete.............oooeemroeer oo eeeee e )71 O 0

T Coliection date/time, matrix, and/or # of contziners logged in based on sampie labels,

LY COC not relinquished. I No date relinquished. [ No time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC..... ..o | [ ]
Sam;ile container labei(s) consistent with COC...................ociiiee i1l £ [3 3
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.............ccvve e, 7.4 1 0
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested................c.......... 7 ] 3
Analyses received within holding time...............ocooe v iivie e, = O 0
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container........coooen, )2( [ g
U Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.............cccccecvieceriveereann, /lz/ 5] ol
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.............ooiveevee e d -
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: D40zCGJ [O8ozCGJ [1160zCGJ [ISleeve TIEnCores® [ITerraCores® [

Water: DVOA%VOAh LOVOANna, O125AGB (1125AGBh [J125AGBp [1AGB [I1AGBna; [J1AGBs
EJSOO'AGBNJZiISOOAGJ [1500AGJs [1250AGB [I250CGB [250CGBs O1PB [1500PB J500PBna
CJ250PB (1250PBn [0125PB [1125PBznna [3100PJ [J100PJna, {1 ] 0

Air: OTediar® OSumma® O Other: [ Checked/Labeled by: E'E
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle 2: Ziploo/Resealable Bag E: Envelop Reviewed by: hlh Eg
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO3 na;NzpS:0s Na:NaOH p:HsPO; s:H,S04 znna: ZnAcy+NaOH f: Fleld-fitered  Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 {07/16/09)



